

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAMELLIA GRILL HOLDINGS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GRILL HOLDINGS, L.L.C.; CHARTRES GRILL, L.L.C.,  
DOING BUSINESS AS GRILL; UPTOWN GRILL OF DESTIN,  
L.L.C.; RANO, L.L.C.; HICHAM KHODR; K & L  
INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.; ROBERT'S GUMBO SHOP, L.L.C.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAM WARNOCK BLAIR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCNABB, BRAGORGOS, BURGESS  
& SORIN PLLC  
81 Monroe Avenue, Sixth Floor  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
(901) 624-0640  
pblair@mbbslaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | ii   |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....  | iii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iv   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | viii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....   | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....  | 1    |
| BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....  | 2    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES,<br>STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS<br>INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....  | 2    |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 3    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 5    |
| I.    INCEPTION OF THE DISPUTE.....  | 5    |
| II.   STATE COURT LITIGATION.....  | 8    |
| III.  FEDERAL COURT LITIGATION.....  | 11   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT.....   | 17   |
| I.    THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT REGARDING A KEY<br>ASPECT OF THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> ANALYTICAL<br>FRAMEWORK: THE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED<br>TEST..... | 17   |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| II. THIS MATTER PRESENTS A UNIQUE<br>INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSING CASE OF<br>FIRST IMPRESSION WHICH SHOULD BE SETTLED<br>BY THE COURT WITHIN THE CONTEXT OF THE<br>LANCE PARTY EXCEPTION.....                | 29   |
| III. THE LOWER COURTS GROSSLY DEPARTED FROM<br>THE USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS<br>BY SUA SPONTE DEPRIVING CGH OF ITS<br>PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS.....  | 34   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 41   |
| APPENDIX  |      |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States<br>Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,<br>Uptown Grill, L.L.C. v. Camellia Grill<br>Holdings, Inc., 46 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2022)<br>(Aug. 23, 2022) .....          | 1a   |
| APPENDIX B: Order and Reasons of the United<br>States District Court of the Eastern<br>District of Louisiana, Uptown Grill, LLC v.<br>Shwartz, No. CV 13-6560, 2021 WL 269710<br>(E.D. La. Jan. 27, 2021) ..... | 33a  |
| APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States<br>Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,<br>Uptown Grill, L.L.C. v. Camellia Grill<br>Holdings, Inc., 920 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2019)<br>(Mar. 29, 2019) .....          | 86a  |
| APPENDIX D: Order and Reasons of the United<br>States District Court of the Eastern<br>District of Louisiana, Uptown Grill, LLC<br>v. Shwartz, No. CV 13-6560, 2017 WL<br>2312882 (E.D. La. May 26, 2017) ..... | 106a |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| APPENDIX E: Excerpted Oral Ruling of the<br>United States District Court of the<br>Eastern District of Louisiana Denying<br>the Parties' Stipulation, Uptown Grill, LLC<br>v. Shwartz, No. CV 13-6560, (Jan. 31, 2017),<br>ECF No. 300 .....              | 141a |
| APPENDIX F: Opinion of the United States<br>Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit,<br>Uptown Grill, L.L.C. v. Shwartz, 817 F.3d<br>251 (5th Cir. 2016)(Mar. 23, 2016) .....  | 154a |
| APPENDIX G: Order and Reasons of the United<br>States District Court of the Eastern<br>District of Louisiana, Uptown Grill, L.L.C.<br>v. Shwartz, 116 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. La.<br>2015)( Jul. 9, 2015).....  | 172a |
| APPENDIX H: Judgment of the Civil District<br>Court for the Parish of Orleans of the<br>State of Louisiana Granting Camilla Grill<br>Holding, Inc.'s Motion for Summary<br>Judgment (Jan. 22, 2009) .....   | 200a |
| APPENDIX I: Order of the Fourth Circuit Court<br>of Appeal of the State of Louisiana<br>Denying Grill Holdings, L.L.C.'s Writ<br>(May 14, 2009) .....   | 202a |
| APPENDIX J: Judgment and Reasons of the Civil<br>District Court for the Parish of Orleans<br>of the State of Louisiana Granting Camilla<br>Grill Holding, Inc.'s Motion for Summary<br>Judgment Terminating the License<br>Agreement (May 25, 2012) ..... | 214a |
| APPENDIX K: Order of the Fourth Circuit Court<br>of Appeal of the State of Louisiana Affirming  |      |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Summary Judgment in Favor of Camilla<br>Grill Holdings, Inc. and Reversing and<br>Amending the Effective Date of<br>Termination (May 8, 2013) .....   | 219a |
| APPENDIX L: Order of the Supreme Court<br>of the State of Louisiana Denying<br>Grill Holdings, L.L.C.'s Writ (Nov. 5, 2013)<br>.....  | 242a |
| APPENDIX M: Complaint for Declaratory<br>Relief Filed by Uptown Grill, L.L.C. in the<br>United States District Court of the Eastern<br>District of Louisiana, No. CV 13-6560,<br>(Dec. 12, 2013), ECF. No. 1..... | 244a |
| APPENDIX N: License Agreement .....   | 255a |
| APPENDIX O: Bill Of Sale.....   | 287a |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Andrade v. City of Hammond, Indiana</i> , 9 F.4th 947, (7th Cir. 2021).....                                | 21     |
| <i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....                                     | 28     |
| <i>Burciaga v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , 871 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2017).....                            | 24     |
| <i>Camellia Grill Holdings, Inc. v. New Orleans City</i> , No. 13-5148, 2013 WL 4431344 (E.D. La. 2013) ..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 682 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2012).....                                      | 23     |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....  | 36     |
| <i>Chris H. v. New York</i> , 764 F. App'x 53. (2d Cir. 2019).....  | 22     |
| <i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012)...  | 21,22  |
| <i>Davani v. Virginia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006).....                                | 22,23  |
| <i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....                            | passim |
| <i>Easley v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 394 Fed.Appx. 946 (3d Cir. 2010).....                             | 20     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 280 (2005).....                     | passim |
| <i>Feingold v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> ,<br>415 Fed.Appx. 429 (3d Cir. 2011).....               | 20     |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....   | 35     |
| <i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....                       | 22, 23 |
| <i>ING Bank N.V. v. M/V Temara</i> , 892 F.3d 511<br>(2d Cir. 2018).....                                   | 36     |
| <i>Jakupovic v. Curran</i> , 850 F.3d 898<br>(7th Cir. 2017).....  | 21     |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> ,<br>341 U.S. 123 (1951).....                           | 36     |
| <i>Jonas v. Gold</i> , 627 F. App'x 134 (3d Cir. 2015).....  | 20     |
| <i>Jonathan R. by Dixon v. Just.</i> , 41 F.4th 316<br>(4th Cir. 2022).....                                | 23     |
| <i>Kenmen Eng'g v. City of Union</i> , 314 F.3d 468<br>(10th Cir. 2002).....                               | 31     |
| <i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep't of Child. &amp; Fam.<br/>Servs.</i> , 606 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 23     |
| <i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....  | passim |
| <i>Mayercheck v. Judges of Pa. Sup. Ct.</i> ,<br>395 Fed.Appx. 839 (3d Cir. 2010).....                     | 20     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F.3d 382<br>(6th Cir. 2006).....                           | 25, 34     |
| <i>Mo's Express, LLC v. Sopkin</i> , 441 F.3d 1229<br>(10th Cir. 2006).....                    | 23, 31, 32 |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 306 (1950).....             | 35, 36     |
| <i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1<br>(1987).....                                | 18, 19, 27 |
| <i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413<br>(1923).....                              | passim     |
| <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....   | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>States Res. Corp. v. The Architectural Team, Inc.</i> ,<br>433 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 22         |
| <i>Swartz v. Heartland Equine Rescue</i> , 940 F.3d 387<br>(7th Cir. 2019).....                | 21         |
| <i>Sykes v. Cook Cty. Cir. Ct. Prob. Div.</i> , 837 F.3d 736<br>(7th Cir. 2016).....           | 21         |
| <i>Target Media Partners v. Specialty Mktg. Corp.</i> ,<br>881 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 21         |
| <i>Truong v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 377<br>(5th Cir. 2013).....                      | 23, 24     |
| <i>Tyler v. Supreme Jud. Ct. of Massachusetts</i> ,<br>914 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2019).....        | 22         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020).....  | 36, 41        |
| <i>Van Tassel v. Lawrence Cnty. Domestic Relations Sections</i> , 390 Fed.Appx. 201 (3d Cir. 2010).....                                | 20            |
| <br><u>STATUTES</u>  |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....  | 2             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257.....  | 2, 17, 18, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....  | 2             |
| <br><u>TREATISES</u>   |               |
| 21 C.J.S. Courts § 287.....  | 31            |
| 3 J. Thomas McCarthy, McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 18:45.50 (5th ed.).....  | 13            |
| Bradford Higdon, <i>The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: The Case for Putting It to Work, Not to Rest</i> , 90 U. Cin. L. Rev. 352 (2021)..... | 20            |
| <br><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>   |               |
| United States Constitution, Amendment Five.....  | 2             |
